

DEPARTMENT OF DISABILITIES, AGING AND INDEPENDENT LIVING

Division of Licensing and Protection HC 2 South, 280 State Drive Waterbury, VT 05671-2060

http://www.dail.vermont.gov

Survey and Certification Voice/TTY (802) 241-0480 Survey and Certification Fax (802) 241-0343

Survey and Certification Reporting Line: (888) 700-5330

To Report Adult Abuse: (800) 564-1612

November 13, 2024

Ms. Opal Dacosta, Administrator Springfield Health & Rehab 105 Chester Rd Springfield, VT 05156-2106

Dear Ms. Dacosta:

Enclosed is a copy of your acceptable plans of correction for the complaint investigation conducted on **October 18, 2024.** Please post this document in a prominent place in your facility.

We may follow up to verify that substantial compliance has been achieved and maintained. If we find that your facility has failed to achieve or maintain substantial compliance, remedies may be imposed.

Sincerely,

Pamela M. Cota, RN, BS Assistant Division Director State Survey Agency Director

Enclosure

PRINTED: 10/31/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

NAME OF PROMOER OR SUPPLIER SPRINGFIELD HEALTH & REHAB SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (PRED TAGE) REGULATORY OR LSC DEPOTENCY MUST SE PRECEDED BY FULL (PRED TAGE) TAG INITIAL COMMENTS The Division of Licensing and Protection conducted an onsite, unannounced investigation of 1 complaint (ACTS #23262) and one facility reported incident (#23265) on 919/2024, with additional offsite record review and interviews that ensued through 91/25/2024, to determine compliance with 42 CFR Part 483 requirements for Long Term Care Facilities. As a result of the investigation of substandard quality of care as a result of a violation at 483.25(b); F 697. An unannounced, onsite extended survey was conducted on 10/16/24 with additional offsite record review and interviews that ensued through 10/18/2024 due to the determination of substandard quality of care. The following deficiencies were identified: F 689. Free of Accident Hazards/Supervision/Devices SS=G CFR(s) 483.25(d)(1)(2) \$483.25(d)(1) The resident environment remains as free of accident hazards as is possible; and \$483.25(d)(2) Each resident receives adequate supervision and assistance devices to prevent accidents. This plan of correction was written to follow state and federal guidelines. It is not an admission of noncompliance. However it is the facility's commitment to demonstrate and maintain compliance. However it is the facility's commitment to demonstrate and maintain compliance. F 689 Fee of Accident Hazards/Supervision/Devices SS=G CFR(s) 483.25(d)(1)(2) \$483.25(d)(1) The resident environment remains as free of accident hazards as is possible; and \$483.25(d)(1) The resident receives adequate supervision and assistance devices to prevent accidents. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by; Based on observation, interview, and record review, the facility failed to ensure residents		F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
SPRINGFIELD HEALTH & REHAB SPRINGFIELD, VT 06158 FREETY (EACH OPERCENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) FREETY TAG INITIAL COMMENTS The Division of Licensing and Protection conducted an onsite, unannounced investigation of 1 complaint (ACTS #23262) and one facility reported incident (#23265) on 9/9/2024, with additional offsite record review and interviews that ensued through 19/25/2024, to determine compliance with 42 CFR part 483 requirements for Long Term Care Facilities. As a result of the investigation, the survey learn identified substandard quality of care as a result of a violation at 483.25(k)-F 697. An unannounced, onsite extended survey was conducted on 10/16/24 with additional offsite record review and interviews that ensued through 10/18/2024 due to the determination of substandard quality of care. The following deficiencies were identified. F 689 Free of Accident Hazards/Supervision/Devices SS=G CFR(s): 483.25(d)(1)(2) S483.25(d) Accidents. The facility must ensure that - \$483.25(d)(1)(2) S483.25(d)(2) Each resident environment remains as free of accident hazards as is possible, and \$483.25(d)(1)(2) (2) (2) (2) (2) (2) (2) (2) (2) (2)			475025	B. WING		
CALL DEPTICE SPRINGFIELD, VT 05156	NAME OF PE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	10/10/2024
SPRINGFIELD, YT 65168 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEPICIENCIES (EACH DEPICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL FREGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PREFIX TAG PROVIDERS PLANOF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION ADUILD BE CROSS-REFERENCE) TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) COMMATTON DEFICIENCY	CDDINGE	ELD MEALTH & DEHAD			105 CHESTER RD	
FREETIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) FOOD INITIAL COMMENTS The Division of Licensing and Protection conducted an onsite, unannounced investigation of 1 complaint (ACTS #23262) and one facility reported incident (#23265) on 9/9/2024, with additional offsite record review and interviews that ensued through 9/2/5/2024, to determine compliance with 42 CFR Part 483 requirements for Long Term Care Facilities. As a result of the investigation, the survey team identified substandard quality of care as a result of a violation at 483.25(k)- F 697. An unannounced, onsite extended survey was conducted on 10/16/24 with additional offsite record review and interviews that ensued through 10/18/2024 due to the determination of substandard quality of care. The following deficiencies were identified: F 689 Free of Accident Hazards/Supervision/Devices F889 CFR(s): 483.25(d)(1) The resident environment remains as free of accident hazards as is possible; and served to supervision and assistance devices to prevent accidents. This plan of correction was written to follow state and federal guidelines. It is not an admission of noncompliance. However it is the facility's commitment to demonstrate and maintain compliance. F 689 - Specific Corrective Action The plan of care for resident #1 has interventions implemented to include bed in the low position and mats on the floor. An audit of resident's records was completed and observation, interview, and record review, the facility failed to ensure residents	SPRINGFI	ELD REALIN & KENAB			SPRINGFIELD, VT 05156	
The Division of Licensing and Protection conducted an onsite, unannounced investigation of 1 complaint (ACTS #23262) and one facility reported incident (#23265) on 9/9/2024, with additional offsite record review and interviews that ensued through 9/25/2024, to determine compliance with 42 CFR Part 483 requirements for Long Term Care Facilities. As a result of a violation at 483.25(kr) F 697. An unannounced, onsite extended survey was conducted on 10/16/24 with additional offsite record review and interviews that ensued through 10/18/2024 due to the determination of substandard quality of care. The following deficiencies were identified: F 689 F 689 F 7 689 F 8 689 F 8 8 8 5 8 5 6 C F R (s): 483.25(d)(1)(2) F 8 6 8 9 8 5 9 5 9 6 7 8 9 7 9 9 7 9 9 7 9 9 7 9 9 9 7 9 9 9 9	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI	E COMPLETION
remained as free from accidents as possible related to falls for 1 of 6 sampled residents (Resident #1) by failing to provide adequate supervision and implement care plan interventions that would reduce potential serious consequences if a fall did occur. As a result, ABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE The facility ensures that patients/residents are assessed for the risk of falling as part of the nursing assessment process.	F 689 SS=G	The Division of Licent conducted an onsite, of 1 complaint (ACTS reported incident (#23 additional offsite reconsued through 9/25/compliance with 42 Compliance with 43 Compliance with 48 Compliance with 43 Compliance with 48 Compliance with	using and Protection unannounced investigation if #23262) and one facility 3265) on 9/9/2024, with rd review and interviews that 2024, to determine FR Part 483 requirements facilities. As a result of the vey team identified of care as a result of a F 697. An unannounced, ey was conducted on nal offsite record review and d through 10/18/2024 due to substandard quality of care. ncies were identified: ards/Supervision/Devices (2) i. ure that - sident environment remains azards as is possible; and esident receives adequate stance devices to prevent is not met as evidenced an, interview, and record led to ensure residents in accidents as possible if 6 sampled residents ing to provide adequate ement care plan uld reduce potential serious il did occur. As a result,	F 689	This plan of correction was written to follow state and federal guidelines. It is not a admission of noncompliance However it is the facility's commitment to demonstrate and maintain compliance. F689 – Specific Corrective Action The plan of care for resident # has interventions implemented to include bed in the low position and mats on the floor. An audit of resident's records was completed and observations conducted to validate that interventions are the plan of care and followed the prevention of falls. The facility ensures that patients/residents are assesse for the risk of falling as part of the nursing assessment process.	e. 1 d

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		475005	D MANIC			
		475025	B. WING_		10/	18/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 105 CHESTER RD SPRINGFIELD, VT 05156		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	Per record review, Re that include morbid of of uterine cancer. A 7 (NP) note reveals that transferred from the f 7/11/24 for symptoms was readmitted to the treatment with aphas sided hemiparesis (mparalysis on one side has the following care #1] is at risk for falls gait/balance problem "[Resident #1] has imevidenced by: difficul (expressive); aphasia on 7/26/2024." Intervicentered in room, mabed as resident intermattress per [his/her] 5/18/24, "Anticipate a needs," created 3/18, created 8/2/24, and "[Resident #1]," revise A facility incident report Resident #1 suffered 8/1/24 at approximate was unable to give a The note reads, "pt [proted to be trying to good pt was found on bed. [s/he] was trans [equipment to lift and	a fall that resulted in a hip int pain. Findings include: esident #1 has diagnoses besity, anxiety, and history 1/23/24 Nurse Practitioner it Resident #1 was facility to the hospital on it of a CVA (stroke). S/He is facility on 7/16/24 post CVA it (speech disorder) and left inuscle weakness or partial it of the body). Resident #1 is plan focuses, "[Resident is econdary to deconditioning, is," revised on 2/21/24 and inpaired communication as it y making self understood in secondary to CVA," initiated entions include, "bed entitions include, "bed interesses on both sides of tionally puts self from bed to preference," revised on and meet the resident's 1/22 "Bed in low position," Frequent checks on it is dated 8/1/24 reveals that an unwitnessed fall on ely 7:30 PM and the resident description of the incident opatient) was anxious and was get [his/her] legs out of the the floor beside [his/her]	F6	The facility ensures that Interventions to reduce risk minimize injury are implementations as indicated in the patient/resident's plan of continuous Licensed staff and LNAs we re-educated to this process. The DON/Designee will complete observations of resident rooms to validate interventions for fall preventare in place per the plan on These audits will be daily a days, 3 x week x 4 weeks, weekly x 8 weeks. Results these audits will be broughthe monthly QAPI Committed further review and recommendations. Date of Compliance 12/3/2 Tag F 689 POC accepted of S. Stem/P. Cota	ented are. fill be s. that ation f care. then of at to tee for	oy.

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		475025	B. WING_			10/18/2024	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ELD HEALTH & REHAB			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 105 CHESTER RD SPRINGFIELD, VT 05156			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	An 8/1/24 fall evaluated Physician Assistant at "[Resident #1] was in legs out of the sheets onto the floor. [S/He] report. I did ask the pand [s/he] was not we nurse this is [his/her] Per interview on 9/9/Nursing Assistant (LI Resident #1 on the sof bed explained that bed after dinner with a Hoyer lift. LNA #1 smoving his/her legs a anxious. S/He told the Per phone interview #2 explained that Respeak after his/her strommunicate with fa and small body move could answer yes or when s/he was helpi into bed on the night that s/he did not wan S/He said the Licens was made aware of the directions to the aide bed. On 9/9/24 at 3:46 PM to Resident #1 at the was interviewed. S/His/her stroke in July was able to move an talk. After Resident #	ion note completed by a ifter a virtual visit reads, bed tonight, kicked [his/her] is, and rolled out of bed and was not injured per nursing patient if [s/he] had any pain erbal at all with me. Per baseline." 24 at 5:29 PM, the Licensed NA) that was assigned to hift (LNA #1) that s/he fell out is/he had put Resident #1 to another LNA (LNA #2) using stated that Resident #1 was around in bed and seemed e nurse about it. on 9/23/24 at 12:55 PM, LNA sident #1 was unable to	F 6	89			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		475025	B. WING _			C 0/18/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 105 CHESTER RD SPRINGFIELD, VT 05156		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE / DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	explained that on the reported that Resider anxious and was attered out of bed. The LPN notify the provider of restlessness and anxinterventions s/he impression and the replained that s/he to him/her. S/He said the found on the floor, his highest position and on the floor next to hit hat when s/he evaluated fall, Resident #1 was s/he was in any pain appear to be in any notice and the revised 3/15/24 redocument patient ceraccording to individuate care plan. Adjust and intervention strategies changes." In addition to not folked plan for having his/he and fall mats placed there was no evidence documentation in Rethat additional interversion increased supervisivelated to his/her increased supervisivelated to h	night of 8/1/24 the aides nt #1 was uncharacteristically impting to swing his/her legs revealed that s/he did not this change of increased ciety. When asked what plemented to prevent the ing out of bed, s/he old the aides to check on at when Resident #1 was s/her bed had been in the there were not any fall mats is/her bed. S/He explained ated Resident #1 after the unable to communicate if from the fall but did not nore pain than normal. NSG215 Falls Management," leads, "Implement and intered interventions al risk factors in the patient's if document individualized is as patient condition on either side of his/her bed, ite in staff interviews or sident #1's medical record cention strategies to prevent led. There was no evidence sion, any type of assessment reased anxiety and ider notification of Resident	F 6	89		

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SU COMPLE	
		475025	B. WING			C 10/18	8/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODI 105 CHESTER RD SPRINGFIELD, VT 05156	E	10/10	312024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .S C IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE	-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	Director of Nursing exalert the provider of Fall and should have. Per interview on 9/11 Practitioner (NP) was baseline post stroke at LPN's description of I (increased anxiety arhis/her fall was conceprovider should have #1's change in behave. As a result of the fall found to have a hip frediscovered until 19 discovered un	24 at 1:49 PM, the Interim replained that LPN #1 did not resident #1's change prior to asked about Resident #1's and prior to fall and if the Resident #1's behavior and restlessness) the day of erning. S/He stated that a been alerted to Resident rior prior to him/her falling. on 8/1/24, Resident #1 was reacture, which was not revider for 19 days and unificant right hip pain. The documented incident of between 8/1/24 and 8/20/24, reveal that Resident #1 was ant of pain post-fall. Resident inistration Record reveals pain medications were as 8/1/24 and 8/20/24. Of the resident #1 is documented to a the Nurse Practitioner reinterview on 9/11/24 at d two post fall visits with a unaware that s/he was in not documented in his/her	F	689			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
						0	;
		475025	B. WING_			10/1	18/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER O	R SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS,	CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
ODDINGELE DILEA	4 TU & OF UAD			105 CHESTER RD			
SPRINGFIELD HEA	ILIH & KEHAB			SPRINGFIELD, V	T 05156		
	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
was tra (ED) for altered Nurse (ED "[Ri and slig EMS st intervie with this appear his/her note re was pre radiolog Reside fracture finding. A 9/16/ Reside to [his/l fracture Nursing that Re hip pail up to 1 The fac plan int serious Per ob: AM, Re was in the floc Per inte Clinical	r immediate et mental status (RN) note status (RN) note status esident #1] do ghtly moves ar tretcher to ED ew on 9/9/24 at s RN, s/he exped to be in paidlegs. An 8/21/veals that a C eformed to rule gy report, sign nt #1 has an "te [fracture in the "" (24 Nurse Pracent #1 was see her] recent CV ewith resulting evaluations us sident #1 was an, some days to out of 10 paidlet eventions that is consequenced servation on 9 esident #1 was a high position or.	e Emergency Department valuation and treatment for An 8/20/24 ED Registered es that on admission to the es respond to painful stimuli ms when transferring from stretcher." Per phone trapproximately 12:30 PM polained that Resident #1 an anytime they moved 124 ED Physician Assistant Tracan (computerized x-ray) er out pneumonia. An 8/20/24 ed at 11:34 PM reveals that Acute right femoral neck are hip joint]. Unexpected 124 Ed William (24) and 125 that an for a follow up visit "related 126, a fall with a right femural physical deconditioning." Up through 9/25/24 reveal still experiencing significant reporting and/or displaying	F	89			

C B. WING 10/18/2024		OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SU COMPLE	
10/10/2024				, BOILDING		c	
			475025	B. WNG		10/18	3/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SPRINGFIELD HEALTH & REHAB SPRINGFIELD, VT 05156					105 CHESTER RD		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLE	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689 Continued From page 6 position and there were no mats on the floor and should have been per his/her care plan. F 692 SS=G S483.25(g) Assisted nutrition and hydration. (Includes naso-gastric and gastrostomy tubes, both percutaneous endoscopic jequinostomy, and enteral fluids). Based on a resident's comprehensive assessment, the facility must ensure that a resident. \$483.25(g)(1) Maintains acceptable parameters of nutritional status, such as usual body weight or desirable body weight range and electrolyte balance, unless the resident's clinical condition demonstrates that this is not possible or resident preferences inclicate otherwise; \$483.25(g)(2) Is offered sufficient fluid intake to maintain proper hydration and health; \$483.25(g)(3) Is offered a therapeutic diet when there is a nutritional problem and the health care provider orders a therapeutic diet. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on interviews and record review, the facility failed to identify a resident at risk for impaired hydration status, and ensure that a resident receive sufficient fluid intake to maintain proper hydration status, and ensure that a resident receive sufficient fluid intake to maintain proper hydration status, and ensure that a resident receive sufficient fluid intake to maintain proper hydration and health for 5 of 7 sampled residents (Residents #1, #2, #3, #4, and #5). As a resulf, Resident #1 was admitted to the hospital with dehydration, a urinary tract infection (UTI), and developed a stage 2 pressure ulcer. Findings	F 692	position and there we should have been pe Nutrition/Hydration S CFR(s): 483.25(g)(1) §483.25(g) Assisted (Includes naso-gastriboth percutaneous endose enteral fluids). Based comprehensive asse ensure that a resident square that a resident furtitional status, square that a resident square that the preferences indicate square that the provider orders a the This REQUIREMENT by: Based on interviews facility failed to identify impaired hydration stresident receive suffi proper hydration and residents (Residents result, Resident #1 with dehydration, a unit that the proper hydration and residents (Residents result, Resident #1 with dehydration, a unit that the proper hydration and residents (Residents result, Resident #1 with dehydration, a unit that the proper hydration and residents (Residents result, Resident #1 with dehydration, a unit that the proper hydration and residents (Residents result, Resident #1 with dehydration, a unit that the proper hydration and residents (Residents result, Resident #1 with dehydration, a unit that the proper hydration and residents (Residents result, Resident #1 with dehydration, a unit that the proper hydration and residents (Residents result, Resident #1 with dehydration, a unit that the proper hydration is the proper hydration and residents result, Resident #1 with dehydration, a unit that the proper hydration is the proper hydration and residents result.	ere no mats on the floor and er his/her care plan. Itatus Maintenance (1-(3)) Inutrition and hydration. Ic and gastrostomy tubes, indoscopic gastrostomy and copic jejunostomy, and don a resident's issment, the facility must intention and body weight or intrange and electrolyte resident's clinical condition is is not possible or resident otherwise; Irred a therapeutic diet when problem and the health care reapeutic diet. It is not met as evidenced and record review, the ify a resident at risk for tatus, address risk factors for tatus, and ensure that a icient fluid intake to maintain and health for 5 of 7 sampled (141, 42, 43, 44, and 45). As a was admitted to the hospital urinary tract infection (UTI),		F692 – Specific Corrective Action Resident #1, #3, #4, and #5 estimated fluids needs are part of their interventions for the potential for dehydration care plan and are noted on each of the resident's Kardex. Resident #1, #3, #4, and #5 are free from s/s of dehydration. Resident #2 was discharged on 10/11/2024. An audit of resident records was completed to ensure that care plans are in place for those residents at risk for dehydration and include the estimated fluid needs on both the Care plan	9	

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S	
		475025	B. WING			10/4	18/2024
	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	10 S X	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 05 CHESTER RD PRINGFIELD, VT 05156 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 692	that include morbid of chronic kidney diseased depressive disorder, history uterine cancer Practitioner note revet transferred from the fr	Resident #1 has diagnoses besity, type 2 diabetes, se, anxiety disorder, major delusional disorder, and r. A 7/23/24 Nurse sals that Resident #1 was acility to the hospital on sof a CVA (stroke). S/He afacility on 7/16/24 post CVA ia (speech disorder) and left buscle weakness or partial to of the body). an reads, "[Resident #1] has reformance Deficit r/t Activity I Mobility, and Morbid 2/21/24 and "[Resident #1] nication as evidenced by: understood (expressive); to CVA," initiated on Assessment reveals that swallowing issue and should ned liquids, is dependent on ing, and has a daily fluid ic centimeter; 30 cc = 1 fluid conal Therapy (OT) note int #1 requires Assist" for eating, including we equipment using a two	F		The facility ensures that implementation of a patient's nutrition/hydration care and services occurs within the care delivery process. Staff will provide nutritional and hydration care and services to each patient, consistent with the patient's comprehensive assessment and will provide a therapeutic diet that accounts for the patient's clinical conditio and preferences. Patient's hydration status will be determined through routine nursing evaluation. Those residents at risk for dehydration will have a plan of care consistent with the residents estimated fluid needs. LNAs document food and drink consumption in the medical record and report decreased fluid and food intake to the licensed nurse. Nursing staff wibe re-educated on this process	n e	

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S	
						_ c	;
		475025	B. WING_			10/1	8/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ELD HEALTH & REHAB			10	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5 CHESTER RD PRINGFIELD, VT 05156		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 692	are risk factors for im Individuals who do not are more susceptible and pressure injuries. Resident #1 was not impaired hydration st interdisciplinary plan that identified a fluid iplan that could be more as the facility policy titled, "effective 5/1/23, read developed for patient "resident") who are a residents whose usual meet their needs, an is developed Indiviniterventions are door Plan is monitored for as needed." Facility policy interventions are door Plan is monitored for as needed." Facility policy intervention and hydratic individualized goals, Resident #1 has care include, "Encourage fluids during meals. On Choice," created on eating devices: 2 har plate and plastic bow [s/he] is being fed at working w/ OT on se While these interventials."	and use of thickened liquids paired hydration status*. of receive adequate fluids to urinary tract infections** identified to be at risk for atus. As a result, an of care was not developed intake goal or a hydration onitored for effectiveness. FNS810 Hydration Plan," s, "A hydration plan is se/residents (hereinafter trisk for dehydration For all intake of fluids does not individualized hydration plan idual hydration pla	F		DON/Designee will complete audit of resident records and observation rounds to validate residents at risk for dehydration have their estimated fluid needs met and are free from s/s of dehydration. These audits and observations will be weekly x 4 weeks, bi-weekly x 4 weeks, then monthly x 3 months. Results of these audits will be brought to the monthly QAPI Committee for further review and recommendations. Date of Compliance: 12/3/2024 Tag F 692 POC accepted on 11 S. Stem/P. Cota		ру

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	475025	B. WNG		C 10/18/	2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SPRINGFIELD HEALTH & REHAB		10	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 05 CHESTER RD PRINGFIELD, VT 05156	10/10/	2024
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCE	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
identified hydration of #1's care team a plathis/her daily fluid intail Per a phone interview Market Clinical Lead was at risk for dehydrospitalization on 8/2 planned for the risk, Resident #1 did not there was no evidentaware of his/her insuffered was at risk for dehydrospitalization on 8/2 planned for the risk, Resident #1's POC (documentation system Assistants) documentation system Assistants) documentation Recoffluid intake. The follocombined total of the daily house supplem for each shift for the #1's 8/20/24 hospitation 1020 cc on 8/8/24, 3 8/10/24, 900 cc on 8/8/24, 3 8/10/24, 900 cc on 8/13/24, 660 cc on 8/20/24. Resid daily fluid needs for 8/20/24. There are reweeks prior to 8/20/2 was not drinking and a provider to alert the adequate fluid intake.	of a hydration plan and goals did not provide Resident in to evaluate if s/he met ake need of 2100 cc. W on 9/23/24 at 4:44 PM, the confirmed that Resident #1 fration prior to his/her 20/24, should have been care and was not. Treceive proper hydration and ce that providers were made ufficient fluid intake. Point of care; electronic and for Licensed Nursing attation and Medication and Medication and were reviewed for daily owing were based on the exphysician ordered once then and recorded fluid intake two weeks prior to Resident dization. 680 cc on 8/7/24, 600 cc on 8/12/24, 20 cc on 8/14/24, 660 cc on 8/14/24, 660 cc on 8/14/24, 660 cc on 8/19/24, and 1048 tent #1 did not meet his/her the two weeks prior to no nursing notes for the two tens s/he was not receiving	F 692			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		475025	B. WNG _			C 10/18/2024	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ELD HEALTH & REHAB			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 105 CHESTER RD SPRINGFIELD, VT 05156		10/10/2024	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LS CIDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 692	#1 wasn't drinking be the thickened liquid. was aware that Resis s/he was not aware to him/her stay hydrate. Per a phone interview Nurse Practitioner th Resident #1 and was recent facility history was at risk for develorater s/he suffered a that it would be imposed #1's fluid intake as a reduce the risk for a s/he was not privy to and would rely on stameeting their fluid go s/he was unaware the intake. Per a phone interview Market Clinical Lead intake and confirmed consume the recomprior to his/her hospi explained that the exaides would report to The nurse would do and evaluate the res s/he did not see any 8/20/24 that this was Resident #1 was hos complications of der	t #1 explained that Resident ecause s/he wouldn't drink S/He stated that nursing staff dent #1 wasn't drinking and of anything in place to help d. w on 9/11/24 at 2:27 PM, a at had frequent visits with a very familiar with their explained that Resident #1 oping a UTI, even more risk stroke. S/He and explained or tant to monitor Resident preventative strategy to UTI. S/He explained that documented fluid intakes aff reports that they were not oals. S/He confirmed that at Resident #1 had poor fluid w on 9/23/24 at 4:44 PM, the reviewed Resident #1 did not mended amount of fluids talization on 8/20/24. S/He expectation would be that the othe nurse low fluid intake ident. S/He confirmed that notes in August 2024 prior	Fé	992			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:) '	PLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		475025	B. WING _			10/1	18/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ELD HEALTH & REHAB			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 105 CHESTER RD SPRINGFIELD, VT 05156	E		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 692	altered mental status An 8/20/24 ED Regis reveals Resident #1 vscreened positive for catheter was placed arrival. The note reach the indwelling urinary ED staff that the paties substance coming out was foul smelling, ye orange juice." Per a pat approximately 12:3 explained that staff a catheter multiple time gelatinous discharge and urethra clogging hospital Physician As Resident #1 was adrafollowing the visit to taboratory results obthe ED revealing elevitoringen levels, creal levels (indicators of control of the encephalopath function), AKI (acute hypernatremia (high blood), UTI with MRS Staphylococcus aure Resident #1 was also pressure ulcer (Partial admission. 2. Per record review,	tered Nurse (RN) note was not alert on arrival and severe sepsis. A urinary in the ED a few hours after ds, "While preparing to insert of catheter, it was observed by ent had a gelatinous at of the vagina and urine llow, and cloudy resembling ohone interview on 9/9/2024 do PM with this RN, s/he ttempted to put in the tes because chunks of was coming from the vagina the catheter. An 8/21/24 seistant note show that nitted to the hospital the ED. The note details tained shortly after entering wated BUN (blood urea tine, sodium, and chloride dehydration****). Physician notes reveals that nitted to the hospital for by (a disturbance of brain	F6	92			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		475025	B. WNG _			C 10/18/2	0024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 105 CHESTER RD SPRINGFIELD, VT 05156	DE	10/10/2	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CC X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIAT		(X5) MPLETION DATE
F 692	include acute kidney infection, type 2 diabore 9/27/24 nutrition asser Resident #2 fluid need 2,650 cc (the calculation needs were based or body weight and fluid Per Resident #2's cal "risk for dehydration a infectious process," vantere is no care plant to his/her daily fluid not intakes were not document fluid intakes care document fluid intakes care documentation of the process of the proces	failure, urinary tract etes, and morbid obesity. A essment reveals that ds would be approximately tion was not completed; fluid in the metabolic adjusted factor). The plan, a care plan focus for as evidence by recent was not added until 10/2/24. The goal described to alert staff leeds. Resident #2's fluid furmented throughout his/her and Nursing Assistant task to the was not added to his/her funtil 10/12/24. 8/24 at 2:51 PM, the Market for the described that Resident #2 was at for admission, did not have a fation until 10/2/24, and fould have been	Fé	592			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NI IMPED:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		475025	B. WING		1	C 0/18/2024	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	В	10	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD IS CHESTER RD PRINGFIELD, VT 05156			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE EAPPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 692	Continued From pa	ge 13 v, Resident #3 has diagnoses	F 692				
	kidney failure. Per F "requires assistance bathing, grooming, eating, bed mobility toileting, related to: hospitalization resu intolerance, confusi assessment reveals 2000 cc per day an- assessment reveals were changed to 17 care plan does have fluid intake, there is dehydration risk an- to alert staff to his/r review of Licensed documentation, Res	Iting in fatigue, activity on." A 7/29/24 nutrition is that his/her fluid needs are id a 9/16/24 nutrition is that his/her daily fluid needs if 20 cc. While Resident #3's is interventions to encourage in o care plan focus for id there is not a goal described ier daily fluid needs. Per					
	that include demen Resident #5's care assistance/is deper related to limited m 10/4/24 nutrition as fluid needs are 220 care plan does not encourage fluid into described to alert s Per review of Licen documentation, Res	v, Resident #5 has diagnoses tia and type 2 diabetes. Per plan, s/he "requires ndent for ADL care in ADLs obility," revised on 4/11/24. A sessment reveals that his/her 0 cc per day. Resident #5's have interventions to ake and there is not a goal taff to his/her daily fluid needs. sed Nursing Assistant sident #5 did not meet his/her day between 10/4/24 and					
	Per interview on 10	1/16/24 at 1:57 PM a Licensed					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		475025	B. WNG_			C 0/18/2024	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 105 CHESTER RD SPRINGFIELD, VT 05156			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN C (EACH CORRECTIVE AG CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIE	CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 692	how to tell if a resider requirements for the or requirements for the or the formal programment of the description of the formal programment of the	ined that s/he was unsure in thas met their fluid day. 6/24 at 2:14 PM, an LNA ocuments what residents heir charting system but uid intakes to the nurse, only had anything to drink. 8/24 at 2:51 PM, the Market ed that Residents #3, #4 and tinclude a measurable goal s.gov/sites/default/files/docums-risk-factors-for-dehydratio d. Jawad S, Vincent C. ct infections in care homes on. BMJ Open Qual. 2019 Jul.: -000563. PMID: 31363503; 11. d., RN, Marilynn E. Doenges nces Moorhouse RN, MSN, urse's Pocket Guide:	F	692			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NILIMPED:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING	
			A. BUILDING		C
		475025	B. WNG		10/18/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	10770.2021
SPRINGE	ELD HEALTH & REHAB		1	105 CHESTER RD	
SEKINGEI	ELD REALIN & KENAB			SPRINGFIELD, VT 05156	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
F 697	CFR(s): 483.25(k) §483.25(k) Pain Man	agement.	F 697		
	provided to residents consistent with profesthe comprehensive pand the residents' go This REQUIREMENT by: Based on interview a failed to provide pain professional standar residents by not receivating pain and the revise a resident's camanage pain (Resideresult, Resident #1 huntreated pain. Findi	and record review, the facility management that met ds for 4 of 7 sampled egnizing pain or evaluating causes (Resident #1) and are plan to address and ents #1, #3, #5, and #6). As a ad a pattern of significant,		Resident #1 is currently on scheduled pain medication. Resident #1 has a care plan for pain with non-pharmaceutical intervention identified and staff are assessing the resident for pain every shift utilizing the PAINAD Scale. Resident #3 care plan was updated to include the location	f
	that include morbid of history of uterine can Practitioner note revet transferred from the 7/11/24 for symptoms was readmitted to the treatment with aphas sided hemiparesis (n paralysis on one side Resident #1's care pacute pain/chronic pagoal "The resident silevel of comfort through the paralysis of the paralysis on the paralysis on the paralysis of the paraly	abbesity, type 2 diabetes, and licer. A 7/23/24 Nurse leals that Resident #1 was facility to the hospital on so of a CVA (stroke). S/He le facility on 7/16/24 post CVA sia (speech disorder) and left left nuscle weakness or partial left of the body). Idan reads, "[Resident #1] has left nuscle weakness or partial left		of the resident's pain. Resident #3 has a care plan for pain with non-pharmaceutical intervention identified and staff are assessing the resident for pain every shift utilizing the PAINAD Scale. Resident #5 care plan was updated to include the underlying cause of the resident's pain. Resident #5 is	or ff

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/C AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	. D.	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			l c l	
475025	B. WING _		10/18/2024	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
SPRINGFIELD HEALTH & REHAB		105 CHESTER RD		
SPRINGFIELD REALIN & RENAD		SPRINGFIELD, VT 05156		
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FU TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	DATE I	
Continued From page 16 complaints of pain or requests for pain treatment," created on 3/18/22, and "Tylenol [as need] for pain as ordered," created on 3/18/22. Resident #1's care plan reveals, "[Resident #1] has impaired communication evidenced by: difficulty making self understo (expressive); aphasia secondary to CVA," in on 7/26/2024. Staff failed to recognize Resident #1's increa pain following a fall. A pain assessment interview dated 7/26/24 in "Ask resident: 'Have you had pain or hurting any time in the last 5 days?" The answer "under to answer" is marked off. The assessment indicates that when the resident is unable to complete the pain assessment interview, "A Assessment for Pain must be manually scheduled and completed since the interview considered incomplete." This is the last pain assessment interview in Resident #1's recor Per interview on 9/9/2024 at 1:49 PM, the Registered Nurse (RN) who filled out this assessment was asked where the staff inter was that this tool referred to. S/He explained there are no additional pain interviews comp by staff. The RN explained that after Reside #1's stroke in July, s/he was unable to communicate verbally. S/He explained that s would be expected to use a PAINAD scale (assessment tool to assess people with cogn impairment that consists of five categories: breathing, negative vocalization, facial expression, body language, and consolabilit 1-10 scale) when evaluating Resident #1's p S/He confirmed that this was not an interver	as sood itiated ase of reads, at nable Staff w is od.	having NPI recorded in the EMAR. Resident #6 is getting a lidocaine patch to the back. Resident #6 has a care plan for pain with non-pharmaceutical intervention identified and staff are assessing the resident for pain every shift. An audit of resident records was completed to validate the following: residents with pain have orders for non-pharmaceutical interventions, the resident is being assessed for pain every shift utilizing the appropriate pain scale depending on cognitively status the care plans are updated to include the source of the resident's pain and non-pharmaceutical interventions. The facility ensures that patients/residents will be	S	

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
			7. BOILDING		С
		475025	B. WING		10/18/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
CDDINCE	ELD HEALTH & DEHAG			105 CHESTER RD	
SPRINGFI	ELD HEALTH & REHAE			SPRINGFIELD, VT 05156	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROL DEFICIENCY)	.D BE COMPLETION
F 697	A facility incident rep Resident #1 suffered 8/1/24 at approximal was unable to give a The note reads, "pt noted to be trying to bed. [s/he] was trans [equipment to lift and bed assessed for inj An 8/1/24 fall evalual Physician Assistant "[Resident #1] was i	port dated 8/1/24 reveals that d an unwitnessed fall on tely 7:30 PM and the resident a description of the incident. (patient] was anxious and was get [his/her] legs out of the in the floor beside [his/her]	F 69	assessment process for the presence of pain upon admission/readmission, quarterly, with change in condition or change in pain status. Staff will continually observe and monitor patients comfort and presence of pain and will implement strategies accordance with professional standards of practice, the patient-centered plan of care, and the patient's choices rela	in
	onto the floor. [S/He report. I did ask the and [s/he] was not v nurse this is [his/her] was not injured per nursing patient if [s/he] had any pain erbal at all with me. Per] baseline."		to pain management. The facility uses the appropriate pscale to assess pain based of the resident's cognitive status	pain n
	medical record, doc reveal that Resident days between 8/1/24 day on 8/10/24, who out of 10. When pain into the electronic m	al section of the electronic umented pain assessments #1 had pain levels of 0 for all 4 and 8/20/24, except for one ere it is documented to be a 3 in value entries are entered ledical record they are		Licensed Nurses will be re- educated to this process. DON/Designee will complete audits of resident records to	
	PAINAD scale. Non- 8/1/24 and 8/20/24 a PAINAD scale to eva (Licensed Nursing A an increase in pain a	er using a numerical scale or a see of the entries between are categorized as using the aluate Resident #1's pain. Assistant) LNA staff witnessed after Resident #1 fell out of was not communicated to a		validate the following: that sta are assessing residents for p utilizing the appropriate pain scale, care plan for pain inclu- the location of the resident's pain, non- pharmaceutical interventions are being offere	ed,
	Per interview on 9/9	/24 at 2:14 PM a I NA that		recorded and are updated in	the

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		(2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION . BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		475025	B. WING		400		
NAME OF PE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	41000		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	10/	18/2024	
10000	TO VIDEN ON OUT FEILING			105 CHESTER RD			
SPRINGFI	ELD HEALTH & REHAB			SPRINGFIELD, VT 05156			
244115	CLIMMADY CT	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		045)	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 697	worked with Resident s/he helped with Res care after his/her fall, S/He explained that s facility for a while and and knowledge of Re explained that when s do his/her care Resid pain, grabbing, and b s/he had made nursing. Per phone interview of Licensed Nursing Ass Resident #1 on the file Resident #1 was una stroke but was able to expressions, sounds, and occasionally s/he The LNA stated that I signs of pain immedia Resident #1 was on the progressively increase the fall, sometimes so helping with his/her cos/he reported to nurs was having increased.	#1 explained that when ident #1 with his/her ADL s/he was in significant pain. s/he had worked at the I had a good relationship sident #1. This LNA s/he had to move him/her to lent #1 was screaming in iting the air. S/He stated that	F 69			by	
	Resident #1 had sign	n was Resident #1's ated that prior to the fall as of discomfort and the pain as a significant change from					
	Nurse Practitioner (N Resident #1 on 8/7/2 about his/her concern explained that s/he w	on 9/11/24 at 2:27 PM, the P) who had visits with 4 and 8/14/24, was asked on for injury post fall. S/He was unaware that Resident #1 wealed that nursing staff did					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NI IMPED		PLE CONSTRUCTION IG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		475025	B. WING _			C 10/18/2024	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 105 CHESTER RD SPRINGFIELD, VT 05156	ODE	10/10/2024	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENCY	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIAT	B . 195	
F 697	not alert him/her to an not see evidence of Fhis/her pain assessm for one report of 3 ou own was not concern Resident #1 was non staff to use the PAIN/An 8/20/24 nursing nowas transferred to the (ED) for immediate evaluated mental status Nurse (RN) note state ED Resident #1, "doe and slightly moves ar EMS stretcher to ED 9/9/24 at approximate s/he explained that R pain anytime they move ED Physician Assistates and was preformed 8/20/24 radiology repreveals that Resident #1 was see to [his/her] recent CV fracture with resulting Nursing evaluations of that Resident #1 is sthip pain, some days up to 10 out of 10 pain Staff failed to evaluate #1.	n increase of pain. S/He did Resident #1 having pain per ents in his/her vitals, except to for 10 pain, which on its ing. S/He confirmed that everbal and would require AD to evaluate his/her pain. The states that Resident #1 to experience and treatment for the experience and treatment for the experience and to painful stimuling when transferring from stretcher." Per interview on the experience and the experi	F	697			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		475025	B. WING _		1	C 0/18/2024	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 105 CHESTER RD SPRINGFIELD, VT 05156		., 10, 2027	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 697	Give 2 tablet by mout for pain," with a start #1's Medication Admireveals that the PRN times between 8/1/24 8/10/24, 8/11/24, 8/12/26 fthe 6 times the Ty only time a pain evaluon 8/10/24, where Rehave 3 out of 10 pain Facility policy titled "I revised on 11/1/23 redaily, patients will be of pain by making an observing for signs of medications will: 6.1 Medication Administr Have defined paramereasons for PRN medication Administr Have defined paramereasons for PRN medication and effects/adverse drug and documented." Per a phone interview Market Clinical Advisnot a documented expain each time s/he will be address and manage condition to meet the management. An 8/27/24 NP follow Resident was readmired following a hospitalization and shoppitalizations and shoppitalizations and shoppitalizations and sopitalizations and	th every 4 hours as needed date of 9/21/22. Resident inistration Record (MAR) Tylenol was administered 6 and 8/20/24, on 8/7/24, 2/24, 8/13/24, and 8/14/24. Idenol was administer, the uation was completed was esident #1 is documented to NSG227 Pain Management," ads, "5. At a minimum of evaluated for the presence inquiry of the patient or by f pain. 6. PRN pain Be documented in the ation Record (MAR), 6.2 eters for use, 6.3 Have dication requests ectiveness and/or side reactions will be assessed of on 9/23/24 at 4:44 PM, the for confirmed that there was raluation of Resident #1's was administered PRN pain	F	97			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NI IMPED:		MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION UILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	475025	B. WNG			C 0/18/2024	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SPRINGFIELD HEALTH & REHAB			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 105 CHESTER RD SPRINGFIELD, VT 05156		0/10/2024	
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
exam revealed Reside lifting right leg off bed. included an order for medication) for pain medication) for pain mis/her hip fracture. Facility policy titled "Narevised on 11/1/23 rea interdisciplinary, personate be developed and included and resing/Treating upon the extent possible; 3.3 pharmacological approstrategies for preventing pain or pain related system of Residen pain was not updated his/her recent fracture scale until 9/9/24. 2. Per record review, Figure that include right sided (lower back pain that medicate polyneuropathy (nerver pain), stage 4 kidney of and Alzheimer's disease. Resident #6 has the for "Lidocaine External Paarea topically in the extension of the e	repositioning and the NP's repositioning and the NP's repositioning and the NP's repositioning and the NP's repositioning when the NP's assessments report of the NP's assessments report	F 69	7			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		E SURVEY IPLETED
		475025	B. WING _		1	C 0/18/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 105 CHESTER RD SPRINGFIELD, VT 05156		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES TY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 697	Recorded pain levels and 10/18/24 show this/her pain to be an multiple times. A 9/2 that Resident #6 has described as a 9, act movement. Resident #6's care pexhibits or is at risk frelated to eye pain," care plan does not in his/her pain in his/her not include interventipharmacological pain. Per Resident #6's M. Record, there is an apharmacological pain shift when pain is ided documented under N 9/1/24 through 10/18 non-pharmacological documented twice docume	a reviewed between 9/1/24 hat Resident #6 reported 8 or 9 (on a 1-10 pain scale) 4/24 nursing note reveals right lower back pain hing, and worse with lan reads, "[Resident #6] or alterations in comfort revised on 5/19/23. His/her fictude a pain focus related to ar back or knees and does fons to provide non- interventions. redication Administration firea to document non- interventions (NPI) every rentified. This area is IPI as "n" (no) or "N/A" from 1/24. Nursing notes show that fall interventions were only furing this time. 1/8/24 at 2:51 PM, the Market fied that residents field that residents field have care plans that field pain interventions and	F 6	97		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		ULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		475025	B. WING_			C 10/18/2024	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 105 CHESTER RD SPRINGFIELD, VT 05156			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	FATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 697	Practitioner note staff fracture and underweshow Resident #3 was facility on 9/12/24. A Resident #3 had sus his/her surgery and was grimacing with move Recorded pain levels and 10/18/24 show to be in pain multiple tire (on a 1-10 pain scaled Resident #3's care provided to chronic pair returning to the facility surgery, Resident #3's to reflect the underly Per interview on 10/10 Clinical Lead confirm experiencing pain shidentify the cause of not. 4. Per record review that include demention of the spinal canal the spinal cord and nerve Resident #5's care provided to limited modern per a 9/30/24 nursing a fall resulting in a pof his/her left arm and transferred to the endorse the spinal cord and nerven per second to the endorse the spinal cord and nerven per a 9/30/24 nursing a fall resulting in a pof his/her left arm and transferred to the endorse the spinal cord and nerven per second the spina	tes that s/he had a hip ent hip surgery. Records as transferred back to the 9/27/24 NP note states that tained two more falls since was guarding hip and ment. Is reviewed between 9/10/24 hat Resident #3 reported to mes, the highest being a 10 e). Islan reads, "[Resident #3] for alterations in comfort in," revised 10/26/23. After try following his/her hip Is care plan was not updated ing cause of his/her pain. 18/24 at 2:51 PM, the Market med that residents hould have care plans that pain and Resident #3 did Resident #5 has diagnoses a, spinal stenosis (narrowing mat puts pressure on the res), and osteoarthritis. Per	F 69	97			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
						c	
		475025	B. WNG_	B. WNG		10/18/2024	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SPRINGFIELD HEALTH & REHAB				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 105 CHESTER RD SPRINGFIELD, VT 05156			
(***)		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFI		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) (X5) COMPLETION DATE		
TAG	REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		TAG				
F 697	Continued From page 24		F	697			
	note dated 9/30/24 reveals that Resident #5 had a closed nondisplaced fracture of the left						
_		instructions included a left t and sling and Percocet as					
	Per Resident #5's care plan, s/he "exhibits or is at						
revised on 9/21/23. A following his/her 9/30 visit, Resident #5's c		comfort related to pain," ifter returning to the facility					
		are plan was not updated to cause of his/her pain					
	related to his/her fracture and was not updated to include the use of a splint and sling.						
	and 10/18/24 show th	reviewed between 9/30/24 nat Resident #5 reported to nes, the highest being a 10).					
	Record, there is an a	edication Administration rea to document non- n interventions (NPI) every					
	shift when pain is ide documented under N						
	Clinical Lead confirm	8/24 at 2:51 PM, the Market ed that residents ould have care plans that					
		pain and Resident #5 did					